resilience 

• MTN also built 5 new connectivity sites for the Northern Cape. This year, MTN is planning 
to build 25 new connectivity sites and modernise 48 sites in our province at an estimated 
cost of R180 million. 

• SA Connect Project will implement one thousand five hundred and ninety nine (1 599) sites 
for Phase two over the next three years in clinics and schools in our province 

Energy 

Saul reflected on the current energy crisis that the country is facing and its impact on the province’s 
economy. 

“The frequent load shedding is an impediment to conducting business in South Africa.